Sec. 55.204. - Public Parking.

The Office of Public Parking shall be responsible for all City parking lots and parking garages and for the enforcement of parking laws. To the extent the ordinance code refers to the "Public Parking Officer," for purposes of this ordinance, such terms shall be defined and shall mean the Economic Development Officer or his or her designee. This Office shall further be responsible for the following:

- (a) Enforce registration, licensing, inspection and safety regulations for taxicabs, limousines, vessels for hire, vehicles for hire, wreckers and school buses;
- (b) Administer and operate the city's parking facilities and enforce the parking laws, rules and regulations of the City of Jacksonville and of the State of Florida;
- (c) Establish a liaison relationship between the Office of Public Parking and the Downtown Investment Authority Chief Executive Officer regarding operations, capital improvements and management of all downtown city parking facilities including garages, surface lots, and on street parking. Pursuant to <u>Chapter 122</u>, the Economic Development Officer shall consult with the Downtown Investment Authority Chief Executive Officer regarding proposed discount rates, discount parking programs, and the retail/commercial lease space in Downtown parking garages.

(Ord. 2012-212-E, § 3; Ord. 2014-560-E, § 10)

Exhibit 7
Page 1 of 1

about:blank 2/1/2016